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(p) A temporagy permit i_s effective pp th_e fig; gay pf g traineeship _a_r_1_d 

expires 9_Q (i_ay_s mg @ examination Q registration gyep l_)y tpg 
following successful completion o_f 1119 traineeship g Q th_e gl_2§ge_ 9_r_1_ which fie 
board, gig examination o_f t_h_e applicang grants g denies g1_e_ applicant Q regis- 
tration t_q practice, whichever occurs f1_r§_t_. 

((_l) A foreign-trained physical therapist it successfully complete 2_1 

traineeship t_o pg registered as a_ physical therapist under subdivision _l_.@ 
traineeship may _b_e waived Q Q foreign-trained physical therapist wig i_s_ 

licensed 9_r_ otherwise registered i_n gppgl standing i_n_ another Mi @ _lya_s s_ug—_ 
cessfully practiced physical therapy i_p E spajtp under thp supervision pf g 
licensed pg registered physical therapist §o_r a_t l_ea_m gig months g1_t p facility grit 
meets t_he_ requirements under paragraph (pg, clauses Q) £1 Q)_. 

(Q A temporagy permit yfl n_o‘t pp issued 19 Q foreign-trained applicant who 
h_a_s_ been issued g temporary permit _i;c_>_r_ longer than Q months i_n fly other 
state. 

Sec. 13. REVISOR’S INSTRUCTION. 
'_1"_l1_e revisor E §g1_cl f‘_', TEMPORARY PERMIT” t_o tpe headnote tp gep; 

gm 147.037. 
Presented to the governor April 8, 1993 

Signed by the governor April 12, 1993, 10:27 a.m. 

CHAPTER 22-I-I.F.No. 585 
An act relating to human rights; prohibiting unfair discriminatory practices on the basis 

of sexual orientation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 363.01, subdivision 23, 
and by adding a subdivision; 363.02, subdivisions 1, 2, 4, and by adding a subdivision; 
363.03, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, and 8a; 363.05, subdivision 1; 363.11; 363.115; and 
363.12, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 363. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.01, subdivision 23, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 23. LOCAL COMMISSION. “Local commission” means an agency 
of a city, county, or group of counties created pursuant to law, resolution of a 
county board, city charter, or municipal ordinance for the purpose of dealing 
with discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, 
sex, age, disability, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, sexual 
orientation, or familial status. ‘ 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-r-i-leeeu-t.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 22 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 122 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.01, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q SEXUAL ORIENTATION. “Sexual orientation” means having 
95 p_e_ipg perceived Q having _2£l_ emotional, physical, 9; sexual attachment 13 
another person without regard Lg t_l_1g pg); o_f‘tl1_at person o_r having 9; fipg& 
ceived Q having Q orientation @ fig attachment, o_r having g fig 1% 
ceived Q having _a self-image g identity 3); traditionally associated will; one’s 
biological maleness g femaleness. “Sexual orientation” d_o£§ po_t include g physi- 
c_al o_r sexual attachment tp children py pp adult. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.02, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. EMPLOYMENT. The provisions of section 363.03, subdi- 
vision 1, shall not apply to: 

(1) The employment of any individual 

(a) by the individual’s parent, grandparent, spouse, child, or grandchild, or 

(b) in the domestic service of any person; 

(2) A religious or fraternal corporation, association, or society, with respect 
to qualifications based on religion gr sexual orientation, when religion 9; sexual 
orientation shall be a bona fide occupational qualification for employment; 

(3) A nonpublic service gggnization whose primary function i_s providing 
occasional services Q minors, pg}; 3‘; youth sports organizations, scouting o_rgg 
nizations, Q3311’ g gfi clubs, programs providing friends, counselors, Q gle 
models f_o_r minors, youth theater, dance, music Q artistic 9_rgz_1nization_s, agricul- 
tural gggnizations E minors, £1 other youth o_rg2_1nization_s, @ respect t_o 
gu_a1ifications o_f employees g volunteers based 9_n_ sexual orientation; 

(3) (5) The employment of one person in place of another, standing by itself, 
shall not be evidence of an unfair discriminatory practice; 

(4) Q) The operation of a bona fide seniority system which mandates differ- 
ences in such things as wages, hiring priorities, layofi" priorities, vacation credit, 
and job assignments based on seniority, so long as the operation of the system is 
not a subterfuge to evade the provisions of this chapter; 

(-5-) (6) With respect to age discrimination, a practice by which a labor orga- 
nization or employer offers or supplies varying insurance benefits or other fringe 
benefits to members or employees of diifering ages, so long as the cost to the 
labor organization or employer for the benefits is reasonably equivalent for all 
members or employees; 

(6) (1) A restriction imposed by state statute, home rule charter, ordinance, 
or civil service rule, and applied uniformly and‘ without exception to all individ- 
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uals, which establishes a maximum age for entry into employment as a peace 
oflicer or firefighter. 

(-7-) Q) Nothing in this chapter concerning age discrimination shall be con- 
strued to validate or permit age requirements which have a disproportionate 
impact on persons of any class otherwise protected by section 363.03, subdivi- 
sion 1 or 5. 

(-8) Q) It is not an unfair employment practice for an employer, employment 
agency, or labor organization: 

(i) to require or request a person to undergo physical examination, which 
may include a medical history, for the purpose of determining the person’s capa- 
bility to perform available employment, provided 

(a) that an offer of employment has been made on condition that the person 
meets the physical or mental requirements of the job, except that a law enforce- 
ment agency filling a peace officer position or part-time peace oflicer position 
may require or request an applicant to undergo psychological evaluation before 
a job olfer is made provided that the psychological evaluation is for those job- 
related abilities set forth by the board of peace oflicer standards and training for 
psychological evaluations and is otherwise lawful; 

(b) that the examination tests only for essential job-related abilities; 

(c) that the examination except for examinations authorized under chapter 
176 is required of all persons conditionally olfered employment for the same 
position regardless of disability; and 

(d) that the information obtained regarding the medical condition or history 
of the applicant is collected and maintained on separate forms and in separate 
medical files and is treated as a confidential medical record, except that supervi- 
sors and managers may be informed regarding necessary restrictions on the work 
or duties of the employee and necessary accommodations; first aid safety person- 
nel may be informed, when appropriate, if the disability might require emer- 
gency treatment; government oflicials investigating compliance with this chapter 
must be provided relevant information on request; and information may be 
released for purposes mandated by local, state, or federal law; provided that the 
results of the examination are used only in accordance with this chapter; or 

(ii) with the consent of the employee, after employment has commenced, to 
obtain additional medical information for the purposes of assessing continuing 
ability to perform the job or employee health insurance eligibility; for purposes 
mandated by local, state, or federal law; for purposes of assessing the need to 
reasonably accommodate an employee or obtaining information to determine 
eligibility for the second injury fund under chapter 176; or pursuant to sections 

_ 

181.950 to 181.957; or other legitimate business reason not otherwise prohibited 
by law; 
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(iii) to administer preemployment tests, provided that the tests (a) measure 
only essential job-related abilities, (b) are required of all applicants for the same 
position regardless of disability except for tests authorized under chapter 176, 
and (c) accurately measure the applicant’s aptitude, achievement level, or what- 
ever factors they purport to measure rather than reflecting the applicant’s 
impaired sensory, manual, or speaking skills except when those skills are the fac- 
tors that the tests purport to measure; or 

(iv) to limit receipt of benefits payable under a fringe benefit plan for dis- 
abilities to that period of time which a licensed physician reasonably determines 
a person is unable to work; or 

(v) to provide special safety considerations for pregnant women involved in 
tasks which are potentially hazardous to the health of the unborn child, as deter- 
mined by medical criteria. 

Information obtained under this section, regarding the medical condition or 
history of any employee, is subject to the requirements of subclause (i), item (d). 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.02, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. HOUSING. ( l) The provisions of section 363.03, subdivision 2, 
shall not apply to: 

(a) rooms in a temporary or permanent residence home run by a nonprofit 
organization, if the discrimination is by sex; or 

(b) the rental by a resident owner or occupier of a one-family accommoda- 
tion of a room or rooms in the accommodation to another person or persons if 
the discrimination is by sex, marital status, status with regard to public assis- 
tance, sexual orientation, or disability. Except as provided elsewhere in this 
chapter or other state or federal law, no person or group of persons selling, rent- 
ing, or leasing property is required to modify the property in any way, or exer- 
cise a higher degree of care for a person having a disability than for a person 
who does not have a disability; nor shall this chapter be construed to relieve any 
person or persons of any obligations generally imposed on all persons regardless 
of any disability in a’ written lease, rental agreement, or contract of purchase or 
sale, or to forbid distinctions based on the inability to fulfill the terms and con- 
ditions, including financial obligations of the lease, agreement, or contract; g 

(3) _th_e rental by a resident owner o_f g unit i_n Q dwelling containing not 
more than mp units, if th_e discrimination i_s 9n th_e basis 9;” sexual orientation. 

(2) The provisions of section 363.03, subdivision 2, prohibiting discrimina- 
tion because of familial status shall not be construed to defeat the applicability 
of any local, state, or federal restrictions regarding the maximum number of 
occupants permitted to occupy a dwelling unit and shall not apply to: 

(a) any owner occupied building containing four or fewer dwelling units; or 
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(b) housing for elderly persons. “Housing for elderly persons” means hous- 
ing: 

(i) provided under any state or federal program that the commissioner 
determines is specifically designed and operated to assist elderly persons, as 
defined in the state or federal program; 

(ii) intended for, and solely occupied by, persons 62 years of age or older; or 

(iii) intended and operated for occupancy by at least one person 55 years of 
age or older per unit, provided that: 

(A) there are significant facilities and services specifically designed to meet 
the physical or social needs of older persons, or if the provision of these facilities 
and services is not practicable, that the housing is necessary to provide impor- 
tant housing opportunities for older persons; 

(B) at least 80 percent of the units are occupied by at least one person 55 
years of age or older per unit; and 

(C) there is publication of, and adherence to, policies and procedures that 
demonstrate an intent by the owner or manager to provide housing for persons 
55 years of age or older. 

Housing does not fail to meet the requirements for housing for elderly per- 
sons by reason of persons residing in the housing as of August 1, 1989, who do 
not meet the age requirements of clauses (b)(ii) and (b)(iii) if new occupants of 
the housing meet the age requirements of clause (b)(ii) or (b)(iii). In addition, 
housing does not fail to meet the requirements by reason of unoccupied units if 
unoccupied units are reserved for occupancy by persons who meet the age 
requirements of clause (b)(ii) or (b)(iii). 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.02, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS. The provisions of section 
363.03, subdivision 3, relating to sex, shall not apply to such facilities as rest- 
rooms, locker rooms, and other similar places. _'I‘_l_1_e_ provisions Q‘ section 363.03, 
subdivision 3, Q pp; apply _tp employees g volunteers 91‘ g_ nonpublic service 
organization whose primary function i§ providing occasional services y;_> minors, fig _a§ youth sports organizations, scouting organizations, pg)/§_’_ _o_r gi_11§’_ clubs, 
programs providing friends, Counselors, 9; Lip models E minors, youth mg 
ati, dance, music 9; artistic organizations, agricultural organizations §q_r_ 

minors, gig other youth gggnizations, v_v_im respect t_o qualifications based o_n 
sexual orientation. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.02, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. § RELIGIOUS ASSOCIATION. Nothing i_p t11_i_s chapter prohibits 
a_ny religious association, religious corporation, 9; religious society 112; is po_t 
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organized fpg private profit, (_)_r gay institution organized Q educational pur- 
poses that is operated, supervised, 9_r controlled py g religious association, reli- 
gious corporation, g religious society that i_s _1_1_o_t organized Loy private profit, 
from: 

Q) limiting admission t_o Q giving preference t_o persons o_f ’_th_e §§_rpp £11’- 
gio_n o_r denomination; 9;‘ 

(_2_) i_n matters relating t_o sexual orientation, taking pr_1y action @ respect 
t_o education, employment, housing a_r1d_ ge_a_l property, g E Q‘ facilities. _”l_‘h_is'» 

clause §;1a_11 n_ot apply t_o secular business activities engaged ip py th_e religious 
association, religious corporation, o_r religious society, thp conduct o_f which jg 
unrelated t_o th_e religious gpgl educational purposes Q which it i_s organized. 

Sec. 7. [363.021] CONSTRUCTION OF LAW. 
Nothing i_n Q chapter shall b_e construed t_Q:_ 
Q) mean _t_l§ state 9_f_‘ Minnesota condones homosexuality pr bisexuality Q‘ 

ppy eguivalent lifestyle, 

Q) authorize pr permit tl1_e promotion pf homosexuality Q bisexuality i_n 
education institutions g require th_e teaching _ip education institutions _o_f homo- 
sexuality g bisexuality Q Q acceptable lifestyle; 

Q) authorize o_r permit E u_se _o_f numerical goals 9; guotas, o_r other types 
_q_f affirmative action programs, with respect t_o homosexuality pr_ bisexuality i_n 
th_e administration g enforcement o_f Q provisions o_f Lis chapter‘, Q 

(Q authorize th_e recognition pf g 33 right gg‘ marriagp between persons o_f E samefl 
Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 

Subdivision 1. EMPLOYMENT. Except when based on a bona fide occu- 
pational qualification, it is an unfair employment practice: 

(1) For a labor organization, because of race, color, creed, religion, national 
origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, disability, sex- 
u_al orientation, or age, 

(a) to deny full and equal membership rights to a person seeking member- 
ship or to a member; 

(b) to expel a member from membership; 

(c) to discriminate against a person seeking membership or a member with 
respect to hiring, apprenticeship, tenure, compensation, terms, upgrading, condi- 
tions, facilities, or privileges of employment; or 
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(d) to fail to classify properly, or refer for employment or otherwise to dis- 
criminate against a person or member. 

(2) For an employer, because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, 
sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, membership or activ- 
ity in a local commission, disability, sexual orientation, or age, 

(a) to refuse to hire or to maintain a system of employment which unreason- 
ably excludes a person seeking employment; or 

(b) to discharge an employee; or 

(c) to discriminate against a person with respect to hiring, tenure, compen- 
sation, terms, upgrading, conditions, facilities, or privileges of employment. 

(3) For an employment agency, because of race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, dis- 
ability, sexual orientation, or age, 

(a) to refuse or fail to accept, register, classify properly, or refer for employ- 
ment or otherwise to discriminate against a person; or
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(b) to comply with a request from an employer for referral of applicants for 
employment if the request indicates directly or indirectly that the employer fails 
to comply with the provisions of this chapter. 

(4) For an employer, employment agency, or labor organization, before a 
person is employed by an employer or admitted to membership in a labor orga- 
nization, to 

(a) require or request the person to furnish information that pertains to 
race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard 
to public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, or age; or, subject to section 
363.02, subdivision 1, to require or request a person to undergo physical exami- 
nation; unless for the sole and exclusive purpose of national security, informa- 
tion pertaining to national origin is required by the United States, this state or a 
political subdivision or agency of the United States or this state, or for the sole 
and exclusive purpose of compliance with the public contracts act or any rule, 
regulation, or laws of the United States or of this state requiring the information 
or examination. A law enforcement agency may, after notifying an applicant for 
a peace officer or part-time peace ofiicer position that the law enforcement 
agency is commencing the background investigation on the applicant, request 
the applicant’s date of birth, gender, and race on a separate form for the sole 
and exclusive purpose of conducting a criminal history check, a driver’s license 
check, and fingerprint criminal history inquiry. The form shall include a state- 
ment indicating why the data is being collected and what its limited use will be. 
No document which has date of birth, gender, or race information will be 
included in the information given to or available to any person who is involved 
in selecting the person or persons employed other than the background investi- 
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gator. No person may act both as background investigator and be involved in 
the selection of an employee except that the background investigator’s report 
about background may be used in that selection as long as no direct or indirect 
references are made to the applicant’s race, age, or gender; or 

(b) seek and obtain for purposes of making a job decision, information from 
any source that pertains to the person’s race, color, creed, religion, national ori- 
gin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, disability, sexual 
orientation, or age, unless for the sole and exclusive purpose of compliance with 
the public contracts act or any rule, regulation, or laws of the United States or of 
this state requiring the information; or 

(0) cause to be printed or published a notice or advertisement that relates to 
employment or membership and discloses a preference, limitation, specification, 
or discrimination based on race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, mari- 
tal status, status with regard to public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, 
or age. 

Any individual who is required to provide information that is prohibited by 
this subdivision is an aggrieved party under section 363.06. - 

(5) For an employer, an employment agency, or a labor organization, with 
respect to all employment related purposes, including receipt of benefits under 
fringe benefit programs, not to treat women affected by pregnancy, childbirth, or 
disabilities related to pregnancy or childbirth, the same as other persons who are 
not so affected but who are similar in their ability or inability to work, including 
a duty to make reasonable accommodations as provided by paragraph (6). 

(6) For an employer with a number of part-time or full-time employees for 
each working day in each of 20 or more calendar weeks in the current or preced- 
ing calendar year equal to or greater than 25 effective July l, 1992, and equal to 
or greater than 15 effective July 1, 1994, an employment agency, or a labor orga- 
nization, not to make reasonable accommodation to the known disability of a 
qualified disabled person or job applicant unless the employer, agency, or orga- 
nization can demonstrate that the accommodation would impose an undue 
hardship on the business, agency, or organization. “Reasonable accommodation” 
means steps which must be taken to accommodate the known physical or mental 
limitations of a qualified disabled person. “Reasonable accommodation” may 
include but is not limited to, nor does it necessarily require: (a) making facilities 
readily accessible to and usable by disabled persons; and (b) job restructuring, 
modified work schedules, reassignment to a vacant position, acquisition or mod- 
ification of equipment or devices, and the provision of aides on a temporary or 
periodic basis. 

In determining whether an accommodation would impose an undue hard- 
ship on the operation of a business or organization, factors to be considered 
include: 

(a) the overall size of the business or organization with respect to number of 
employees or members and the number and type of facilities; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by str-i-keeut.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



129 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 Ch. 22 

(b) the type of the operation, including the composition and structure of the 
work force, and the number of employees at the location where the employment 
would occur; 

(c) the nature and cost of the needed accommodation; 

(d) the reasonable ability to finance the accommodation at each site of busi- 
ness; and 

(e) documented good faith eiforts to explore less restrictive or less expensive 
alternatives, including consultation with the disabled person or with knowledge- 
able disabled persons or organizations. 

A prospective employer need not pay for an accommodation for a job appli- 
cant if it is available from an alternative source without cost to the employer or 
applicant. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. REAL PROPERTY. It is an unfair discriminatory practice: 

(1) For an owner, lessee, sublessee, assignee, or managing agent of, or other 
person having the right to sell, rent or lease any real property, or any agent of 
any of these: 

(a) to refuse to sell, rent, or lease or otherwise deny to or withhold from any 
person or group of persons any real property because of race, color, creed, reli- 
gion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, 
disability, sexual orientation, or familial status; or 

(b) to discriminate against any person or group of persons because of race, 
color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to 
public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, or familial status in the terms, 
conditions or privileges of the sale, rental or lease of any real property or in the 
furnishing of facilities or services in connection therewith, except that nothing in 
this clause shall be construed to prohibit the adoption of reasonable rules 
intended to protect the safety of minors in their use of the real property or any 
facilities or services furnished in connection therewith; or 

(c) in any transaction involving real property, to print, circulate or post or 
cause to be printed, circulated, or posted any advertisement or sign, or use any 
form of application for the purchase, rental or lease of real property, or make 
any record or inquiry in connection with the prospective purchase, rental, or 
lease of real property which expresses, directly or indirectly, any limitation, 
specification, or discrimination as to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, 
sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, disability, sexual Li- 
entation, or familial status, or any intent to make any such limitation, specifica- 
tion, or discrimination except that nothing in this clause shall be construed to 
prohibit the advertisement of a dwelling unit as available to adults-only if the 
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person placing the advertisement reasonably believes that the provisions of this 
_ subdivision prohibiting discrimination because of familial status do not apply to 
the dwelling unit. 

(2) For a real estate broker, real estate salesperson, or employee, or agent 
thereofi 

(a) to refuse to sell, rent, or lease or to ofl"er for sale, rental, or lease any real 
property to any person or group of persons or to negotiate for the sale, rental, or 
lease of any real property to any person or group of persons because of race, 
color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to 
public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, or familial status or represent 
that real property is not available for inspection, sale, rental, or lease when in 
fact it is so available, or otherwise deny or withhold any real property or any 
facilities of real property to or from any person or group of persons because of 
race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard 
to public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, or familial status; or 

(b) to discriminate against any person because of race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, dis- 
ability, sexual orientation, or familial status in the terms, conditions or privi- 
leges of the sale, rental or lease of real property or in the furnishing of facilities 
or services in connection therewith; or 

(c) to print, circulate, or post or cause to be printed, circulated, or posted 
any advertisement or sign, or use any form of application for the purchase, 
rental, or lease of any real property or make any record or inquiry in connection 
with the prospective purchase, rental or lease of any real property, which 
expresses directly or indirectly, any limitation, specification or discrimination as 
to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with 
regard to public assistance, disability, sexual orientation or familial status or 
any intent to make any such limitation, specification, or discrimination except 
that nothing in this clause shall be construed to prohibit the advertisement of a 
dwelling unit as available to adults-only if the person placing the advertisement 
reasonably believes that the provisions of this subdivision prohibiting discrimi- 
nation because of familial status do not apply to the dwelling unit. 

(3) For a person, bank, banking organization, mortgage company, insurance 
company, or other financial institution or lender to whom application is made 
for financial assistance for the purchase, lease, acquisition, construction, rehabil- 
itation, repair or maintenance of any real property or any agent or employee 
thereof: 

(a) to discriminate against any person or group of persons because of race, 
color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to 
public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, or familial status of the person 
or group of persons or of the prospective occupants or tenants of the real prop- 
erty in the granting, withholding, extending, modifying or renewing, or in the 
rates, terms, conditions, or privileges of the financial assistance or in the exten- 
sion of services in connection therewith; or 
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(b) to use any form of application for the financial assistance or make any 
record or inquiry in connection with applications for the financial assistance 
which expresses, directly or indirectly, any limitation, specification, or discrimi- 
nation as to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status 
with regard to public assistance, disability, sexual orientation, or familial status 
or any intent to make any such limitation, specification, or discrimination; or 

(c) to discriminate against any person or group of persons who desire to pur- 
chase, lease, acquire, construct, rehabilitate, repair, or maintain real property in 
a specific urban or rural area or any part thereof solely because of the social, eco- 
nomic, or environmental conditions of the area in the granting, withholding, 
extending, modifying, or renewing, or in the rates, terms, conditions, or privi- 
leges of the financial assistance or in the extension of services in connection 
therewith. 

(4) For any real estate broker or real estate salesperson, for the purpose of 
inducing a real property transaction from which the person, the person’s firm, or 
any of its members may benefit financially, to represent that a change has 
occurred or will or may occur in the composition with respect to race, creed, 
color, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, 
sexual orientation, or disability of the owners or occupants in the block, neigh- 
borhood, or area in which the real property is located, and to represent, directly 
or indirectly, that this change will or may result in undesirable consequences in 
the block, neighborhood, or area in which the real property is located, including 
but not limited to the lowering of property values, an increase in criminal or 
antisocial behavior, or a decline in the quality of schools or other public facili- 
ties. 

(5) For a person to deny a totally or partially blind, physically handicapped, 
or deaf person with a service animal full and equal access to real property pro- 
vided for in this section. The person may not be required to pay extra compen- 
sation for the service animal but is liable for damage done to the premises by the 
service animal. 

(6) For a person to coerce, intimidate, threaten, or interfere with a person in 
the exercise or enjoyment of, or on account of that person having exercised or 
enjoyed, or on account of that person having aided or encouraged a third person 
in the exercise or enjoyment of, any right granted or protected by this subdivi- 
sion. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law, ordinance, or home rule charter 
to the contrary, no person shall be deemed to have committed an unfair discrim- 
inatory practice based upon age if the unfair discriminatory practice alleged is 
attempted or accomplished for the purpose of obtaining or maintaining one of 
the exemptions provided for a dwelling unit provided for in section 363.02, sub- 
division 2. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 
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Subd. 3. PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS. (a) It is an unfair discrimina- 
tory practice: 

(1) to deny any person the full and equal enjoyment of the goods, services, 
facilities, privileges, advantages, and accommodations of a place of public 
accommodation because of race, color, creed, religion, disability, national origin, 
sexual orientation, or sex, or for a taxicab company to discriminate in the access 
_to, full utilization of, or benefit from service because of a person’s disability; or 

(2) for a place of public accommodation not to make reasonable accommo- 
dation to the known physical, sensory, or mental disability of a disabled person. 
In determining whether an accommodation is reasonable, the factors to be con- 
sidered may include: 

(i) the frequency and predictability with which members of the public will 
be served by the accommodation at that location; 

(ii) the size of the business or organization at that location with respect to 
physical size, annual gross revenues, and the number of employees; - 

(iii) the extent to which disabled persons will be further served from the 
accommodation; - 

(iv) the type of operation; 

(V) the nature and amount of both direct costs and legitimate indirect costs 
of making the accommodation and the reasonableness for that location to 
finance the accommodation; and 

(vi) the extent to which any persons may be adversely alfected by the 
accommodation. 

State or local building codes control where applicable. Violations of state or 
local building codes are not violations of this chapter and must be enforced 
under normal building code procedures. 

(b) This paragraph lists general prohibitions against discrimination on the 
basis of disability. For purposes of this paragraph “individual” or “class of 
individuals” refers to the clients or customers of the covered public accommoda- 
tion that enter into the contractual, licensing, or other arrangement. 

(1) It is discriminatory to: 

(i) subject an individual or class of individuals on the basis of a disability of 
that individual or class, directly or through contractual, licensing, or other 
arrangements, to a denial of the opportunity of the individual or class to partici- 
pate in or benefit from the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or 
accommodations of an entity; 

(ii) afl'ord an individual or class of individuals on the basis of the disability 
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of that individual or class, directly or through contractual, licensing, or other 
arrangements, with the opportunity to participate in or benefit from the goods, 
services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations that are not equal 
to those afforded to other individuals; and 

(iii) provide an individual or class of individuals, on the basis of a disability 
of that individual or class, directly or through contractual, licensing, or other 
arrangements, with goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accom- 
modations that are different or separate from those provided to other individu- 
als, unless the action is necessary to provide the individual or class of 
individuals with goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommo- 
dations, or other opportunities that are as effective as those provided to others. 

(2) Goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, and accommodations 
must be aiforded to an individual with a disability in the most integrated setting 
appropriate to the needs of the individual. 

(3) Notwithstanding the existence of separate or different programs or activ- 
ities provided in accordance with this section, the individual with a disability 
may not be denied the opportunity to participate in the programs or activities 
that are not separate or different. 

(4) An individual or entity may not, directly or through contractual or other 
arrangements, use standards or criteria and methods of administration: 

(1) that have the effect of discriminating on the basis of disability; or 

(ii) that perpetuate the discrimination of others who are subject to common 
administrative control. 

(c) This paragraph lists specific prohibitions against discrimination on the 
basis of disability. For purposes of this paragraph, discrimination includes: 

(1) the imposition or application of eligibility criteria that screen out or tend 
to screen out an individual with a disability or any class of individuals with dis- 
abilities from fully and equally enjoying any goods, services, facilities, privileges, 
advantages, or accommodations, unless the criteria can be shown to be necessary 
for the provision of the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or 
accommodations; 

(2) failure to make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or proce- 
dures when the modifications are necessary to afford the goods, services, facili- 
ties, privileges, advantages, or accommodations to individuals with disabilities, 
unless the entity can demonstrate that making the modifications would funda- 
mentally alter the nature of the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, 
or accommodations; 

(3) failure to take all necessary steps to ensure that no individual with a dis- 
ability is excluded, denied services, segregated, or otherwise treated differently 
than other individuals because of the absence of auxiliary aids and services, 
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unless the entity can demonstrate that taking the steps would fundamentally 
alter the nature of the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or 
accommodations being offered and would result in an undue burden; 

(4) failure to remove architectural barriers, and communication barriers 
that are structural in nature, in existing facilities, and transportation barriers in 
existing vehicles used by an establishment for transporting individuals, not 
including barriers that can only be removed through the retrofitting of vehicles 
by the installation of hydraulic or other lifts, if the removal is readily achievable; 
and 

(5) if an entity can demonstrate that the removal of a barrier under clause 
(4) is not readily achievable or cannot be considered a reasonable accommoda- 
tion, a failure to make the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or 
accommodations available through alternative means if the means are readily 
achievable. 

(d) Nothing in this chapter requires an entity to permit an individual to par- 
ticipate in and benefit from the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, 
and accommodations of the entity if the individual poses a direct threat to the 
health or safety of others. “Direct threat” means a significant risk to the health 
or safety of others that cannot be eliminated by a modification of policies, prac- 
tices, or procedures or by the provision of auxiliary aids or services. 

(e) No individual may be discriminated against on the basis of disability in 
the full and equal enjoyment of specified public transportation services provided 
by a private entity that is primarily engaged in the business of transporting peo- 
ple and whose operations affect commerce. For purposes of this paragraph, it is 
an unfair discriminatory practice for a private entity providing public transpor- 
tation to engage in one or more of the following practices: 

( 1) imposition or application of eligibility criteria that screen out, or tend to 
screen out, an individual with a disability or a class of individuals with disabili- 
ties from fully enjoying the specified public transportation services provided by 
the entity, unless the criteria can be shown to be necessary for the provision of 
the services being offered; 

(2) failure to make reasonable modifications, provide auxiliary aids and ser- 
vices, and remove barriers, consistent with section 363.03, subdivision 3, para- 
graph (c); 

(_3) the purchase or lease of a new vehicle, other than an automobile or van 
with a seating capacity of fewer than eight passengers, including the driver, or an 
over-the-road bus, that is to be used to provide specified public transportation 
that is not readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, 
including individuals who use wheelchairs, except that a new vehicle need not be 
readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities if the vehicle is 
to be used solely in a demand responsive system and if the private entity can 
demonstrate that the system, when viewed in its entirety, provides a level of ser- 
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vices to individuals with disabilities equivalent to the level of service provided 
to the general public; 

(4) purchase or lease a new railroad passenger car that is to be used to pro- 
vide specified public transportation if the car is not readily accessible to and 
usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheel- 
chairs, or to manufacture railroad passenger cars or purchase used cars that have 
been remanufactured so as to extend their usable life by ten years or more, 
unless the remanufactured car, to the maximum extent feasible, is made readily 
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals 
who use wheelchairs, except that compliance with this clause is not required to 
the extent that compliance would significantly alter the historic or antiquated 
character of historic or antiquated railroad passenger cars or rail stations served 
exclusively by those cars; 

(5) purchase or lease a new, used, or remanufactured vehicle with a seating 
capacity in excess of 16 passengers, including the driver, for use on a fixed route 
public transportation system, that is not readily accessible to and usable by indi- 
viduals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs. If a private 
entity that operates a fixed route public transportation system purchases or 
leases a new, used, or remanufactured vehicle with a seating capacity of 16 pas- 
sengers or fewer, including the driver, for use on the system which is not readily 
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, it is an unfair discrimi- 
natory practice for the entity to fail to operate the system so that, when viewed 
in its entirety, the system ensures a level of service to individuals with disabili- 
ties, including individuals who use wheelchairs, equivalent to the level of service 
provided to individuals without disabilities; or 

(6) to fail to operate a demand responsive system so that, when viewed in 
its entirety, the system ensures a level of service to individuals with disabilities, 
including individuals who use wheelchairs, equivalent to the level of service pro- 
vided to individuals without disabilities. It is an unfair discriminatory practice 
for the entity to purchase or lease for use on a demand responsive system a new, 
used, or remanufactured vehicle with a seating capacity in excess of 16 passen- 
gers, including the driver, that is not readily accessible to and usable by individ- 
uals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs, unless the 
entity can demonstrate that the system, when viewed in its entirety, provides a 
level of service to individuals with disabilities equivalent to that provided to 
individuals without disabilities. 

(1') It is an unfair discriminatory practice to construct a new facility or sta- 
— tion to be used in the provision of public transportation services, unless the 
facilities or stations are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with dis- 
abilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs. It is an unfair discrimina- 
tory practice for a facility or station currently used for the provision of public 
transportation services defined in this subdivision to fail to make alterations 
necessary in order, to the maximum extent feasible, to make the altered portions 
of facilities or stations readily accessible to and usable by individuals with dis- 
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abilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs. If the private entity is 
undertaking an alteration that affects or could affect the usability of or access to 
an area of the facility containing a primary function, the entity shall make the 
alterations so that, to the maximum extent feasible, the path of travel to the 
altered area, and the ‘bathrooms, drinking fountains, and telephones serving the 
altered area, are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities 
if the alterations to the path of travel or to the functions mentioned are not dis- 
proportionate to the overall alterations in terms of cost and scope. The entity 
raising this defense has the burden of proof, and the department shall review 
these cases on a case—by-case basis. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 4, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 4. PUBLIC SERVICES. It is an unfair discriminatory practice: 
(1) To discriminate against any person in the access to, admission to, full 

utilization of or benefit from any public service because of race, color, creed, 
religion, national origin, disability, sex, sexual orientation, or status with regard 
to public assistance or to fail to ensure physical and program access for disabled 
persons unless the public service can demonstrate that providing the access 
would impose an undue hardship on its operation. In determining whether pro- 
viding physical and program access would impose an undue hardship, factors to 
be considered include: 

(a) the type and purpose of the public service’s operation; 

(b) the nature and cost of the needed accommodation; 

(c) documented good faith efforts to explore less restrictive or less expensive 
alternatives; and 

(d) the extent of consultation with knowledgeable disabled persons and 
organizations. 

Physical and program access must be accomplished within six months of 
June 7, 1983, except for needed architectural modifications, which must be 
made within two years of June 7, 1.983. 

(2) For public transit services to discriminate in the access to, full utiliza- 
tion of, or benefit from service because of a person’s disability. Public transit 
services may use any of a variety of methods to provide transportation for dis- 
abled people, provided that persons who are disabled are offered transportation 
that, in relation to the transportation offered nondisabled persons, is: 

(a) in a similar geographic area of operation. To the extent that the trans- 
portation provided disabled people is not provided in the same geographic area 
of operation as that provided nondisabled people, priority must be given to 
those areas which contain the largest percent of disabled riders. A public transit 
service may not fail to provide transportation to disabled persons in a geo- 
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(c) for comparable fares; 

(d) with similar or no restrictions as to trip purpose; and 

(c) with reasonable response time. 

Public transit services must meet these five criteria for the provision of tran- 
sit services within three years of June 7, 1983. 

- 

(3) For a public entity that operates a fixed route system to: 

(a) purchase or lease a new bus or vehicle for use on the system if the bus or 
vehicle is not readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, 
including individuals who use wheelchairs; 

(b) purchase or lease a used bus or vehicle for use on its system unless the 
entity makes a demonstrated good faith efibrt to purchase or lease a used bus or 
vehicle for use on the system that is accessible to and usable by individuals with 
disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs; or 

(c) purchase or lease remanufactured buses or vehicles, or to remanufacture 
buses or vehicles for use on its system, if the bus or vehicle has been remanufac- 
tured to extend its usable life by five years or more, unless after the remanufac- 
ture, the bus or vehicle is, to the maximum extent feasible, readily accessible to 
and usable by persons with disabilities, including individuals who use wheel- 
chairs. If a public entity operates a fixed route system, any segment of which is 
included on the national or state register of historic places, and if making a vehi- 
cle of historic character to be used solely on that segment readily accessible to 
and usable by individuals with disabilities would significantly alter the historic 
character of the vehicle, the entity shall make whatever modifications are possi- 
ble while retaining the historic character of the vehicle. 

(4) For a public entity operating a demand responsive system to purchase or 
lease new, used, or remanufactured vehicles that are not readily accessible to 
and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheel- 
chairs, unless the system, when viewed in its entirety, provides a level of service 
to such individuals equivalent to the level of service provided to individuals 
without disabilities who use the fixed route system or demand responsive sys- 
tem, or for a light or rapid rail public transportation system olfering intercity or 
commuter rail services to purchase or lease new, used, or remanufactured rail- 
road cars, including single- and bi-level dining cars, sleeping cars, coach cars, 
lounge cars, restroom cars, and food service cars, unless all the cars, to the maxi- 
mum extent feasible, are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with dis- 
abilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs. ‘ 
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With respect to the remanufacture of a vehicle or railroad car which is to be 
used on a segment of a light or rapid rail system which is included on the state 
or national register of historic places, if making the vehicle readily accessible to 
and usable by individuals with disabilities would significantly alter the historic 
character of the vehicle, the public entity that operates the system. only has to 
make, or purchase or lease a remanufactured vehicle with, those modifications 
that do not significantly alter the historic character of the vehicle. 

(5) To construct a new facility or station to be used in the provision of pub- 
lic transportation services, including intercity and commuter light and rapid rail 
transportation, unless the facility or station is readily accessible to and usable by 
individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs, or for a 
facility or station currently used for the provision of public transportation ser- 
vices covered by this clause, to fail to make alterations necessary in order, to the 
maximum extent feasible, to make the altered portions of the facilities or sta- 
tions, including restrooms, passenger platforms and waiting or ticketing areas, 
publicly owned concessions areas, and drinking fountains and public telephones, 
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals 
who use wheelchairs. 

If a public entity can demonstrate that the provision of paratransit and 
other transportation services otherwise required under this subdivision would 
impose an undue financial burden on the public entity, the public entity is only 
required to provide services to the extent that providing those services would 
not impose such a burden. 

Nothing in -this subdivision may be construed to prevent a public entity 
from providing paratransit services or other special transportation services at a 
level greater than that required by this subdivision, providing additional para- 
transit services to those required under this subdivision or extending those ser- 
vices to additional individuals not covered under this subdivision. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 5, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 5. EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION. It is an unfair discriminatory 
practice: ' 

(1) To discriminate in any manner in the full utilization of or benefit from 
any educational institution, or the services rendered thereby to any person 
because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, 
status with regard to public assistance, sexual orientation, or disability, or to fail 
to ensure physical and program access for disabled persons. For purposes of this 
paragraph, program access includes but is not limited to providing taped texts, 
interpreters or other methods of making orally delivered materials available, 
readers in libraries, adapted classroom equipment, and. similar auxiliary aids or 
services. Program access does not include providing attendants, individually 
prescribed devices, readers for personal use or study, or other devices or services 
of a personal nature, 
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(2) To exclude, expel, or otherwise discriminate against a person seeking 
admission as a student, or a person enrolled as a student because of race, color, 
creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, status with regard to 
public assistance, sexual orientation, or disability. 

(3) To make or use a written or oral inquiry, or form of application for 
admission that elicits or attempts to elicit information, or to make or keep a 
record, concerning the race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, mari- 
tal status, sexual orientation, or disability of a person seeking admission, except 
as permitted by rules of the department. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 7, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 7. REPRISALS. It is an unfair discriminatory practice for any 
employer, labor organization, employment agency, public accommodation, pub- 
lic service, educational institution, or owner, lessor, lessee, sublessee, assignee or 
managing agent of any real property, or any real estate broker, real estate sales- 
person, or employee or agent thereof to intentionally engage in any reprisal 
against any person because that person: 

(1) Opposed a practice forbidden under this chapter or has filed a charge, 
testified, assisted, or participated in any manner in an investigation, proceeding, 
or hearing under this chapter; or 

(2) Associated with a person or group of persons who are disabled or who 
are of different race, color, creed, religion, sexual orientation, or national origin. 

A reprisal includes, but is not limited to, any form of intimidation, retalia- 
tion, or harassment. It is a reprisal for an employer to do any of the following 
with respect to an individual because that individual has engaged in the activi- 
ties listed in clause (1) or (2): refuse to hire the individual; depart from any cus- 
tomary employment practice; transfer or assign the individual to a lesser 
position in terms of wages, hours, job classification, job security, or other 
employment status; or inform another employer that the individual has engaged 
in the activities listed in clause (1) or (2). 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 8, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 8. CREDIT; DISCRIMINATION. It is an unfair discriminatory 
practice: 

(1) to discriminate in the extension of personal or commercial credit to a 
person, or in the requirements for obtaining credit, because of race, color, creed, 
religion, disability, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, or marital status; or 

(2) for a credit card issuer to refuse to issue a credit card to a woman under 
her current or former surname unless there is an intent to defraud or mislead, 
except that a credit card issuer may require that a woman requesting a card 
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under a former surname open a separate account in that name. A credit card 
issuer may also require disclosure of any other names under which the credit 
card applicant may have a credit history. 

, Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.03, subdivision 8a, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 8a. BUSINESS DISCRIMINATION. It is an unfair discriminatory 
practice for a person engaged in a trade or business or in the provision of a ser- 
vice: 

(a) to refuse to do business with or provide a service to a woman based on 
her use of her current or former surname; or 

(b) to impose, as a condition of -doing business with or providing a service 
to a woman, that a woman use her current surname rather than a former sur- 
name; or 

(c) intentionally to refuse to do business with, to refuse to contract with, or 
to discriminate in the basic terms, conditions, or performance of the contract 
because of a person’s race, color, sex, sexual orientation, or disability, unless the 
alleged refusal or discrimination is because of a legitimate business purpose. 

Nothing in this subdivision shall prohibit positive action plans. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.05, subdivision l, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. FORMULATION OF POLICIES. The commissioner shall 
formulate policies to effectuate the purposes of this chapter and shall: 

(1) exercise leadership under the direction of the governor in the develop- 
ment of human rights policies and programs, and make recommendations to the 
governor and the legislature for their consideration and implementation; 

(2) establish and maintain a principal office in St. Paul, and any other neces- 
sary branch ofiices at any location within the state; 

(3) meet and function at any place within the state; 

(4) employ attorneys, clerks, and other employees and agents as the commis- 
sioner may deem necessary and prescribe their duties; 

(5) to the extent permitted by federal law and regulation, utilize the records 
of the department of jobs and training of the state when necessary to effectuate 
the purposes of this chapter; 

(6) obtain upon request and utilize the services of all state governmental 
departments and agencies; 

(7) adopt suitable rules for effectuating the purposes of this chapter; 
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(8) issue complaints, receive and investigate charges alleging unfair discrim- 
inatory practices, and determine whether or not probable cause exists for hear- 
ing; 

(9) subpoena witnesses, administer oaths, take testimony, and require the 
production for examination of any books or papers relative to any matter under 
investigation or in question; 

(10) attempt, by means of education, conference, conciliation, and persua- 
sion to eliminate unfair discriminatory practices as being contrary to the public 
policy of the state; 

(11) develop and conduct programs of formal and informal education 
designed to eliminate discrimination and intergroup conflict by use of educa- 
tional techniques and programs the commissioner deems necessary; 

(12) make a written report of the activities of the commissioner to the gov- 
ernor each year and to the legislature by November 15 of each even-numbered 
year; 

(13) accept gifts, bequests, grants or other payments public and private to 
help finance the activities of the department; 

(14) create such local and statewide advisory committees as will in the com- 
missioner’s judgment aid in elfectuating the purposes of the department of 
human rights; 

(15) develop such programs as will aid in determining the compliance 
. throughout the state with the provisions of this chapter, and in the furtherance 

of such duties, conduct research and study discriminatory practices based upon 
race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, disability, marital status, 
status with regard to public assistance, familial status, sexual orientation, or 
other factors and develop accurate data on the nature and ‘extent of discrimina- 
tion and other matters as they may affect housing, employment, public accom- 
modations, schools, and other areas of public life; 

(16) develop and disseminate technical assistance to persons subject to the 
provisions of this chapter, and to agencies and oflicers of governmental and pri- 
vate agencies; 

aid of the functions of the department of human rights; 

(18) make grants in aid to the extent that appropriations are made available 
for that purpose in aid of carrying out duties and responsibilities; and 

(19) cooperate and consult with the commissioner of labor and industry 
regarding the investigation of violations of, and resolution of complaints regard- 
ing section 363.03, subdivision 9. 

(17) provide staff services to such advisory committees as may be created in 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by eta‘-i-leeeut.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 22 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 142 

In performing these duties, the commissioner shall give priority to those 
duties in clauses (8), (9), and (10) and to the duties in section 363.073. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.11, is amended to read: 
363.11 CONSTRUCTION. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be construed liberally for the accom- 

plishment of the purposes thereof. Nothing contained in this chapter shall be 
deemed to repeal any of the provisions of the civil rights law or of any other law 
of this state relating to discrimination because of race, creed, color, religion, sex, 
age, disability, marital status, status with regard to public assistance er, national 
origin, sexual orientation or familial status; but, as to acts declared unfair by 
section 363.03, the procedure herein provided shall, while pending, be exclusive. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.115, is amended to read: 
363.115 REFERRAL TO LOCAL COMMISSION. 
The commissioner, whether or not a charge has been filed under this chap- 

ter, may refer a matter involving discrimination because of race, color, religion, 
sex, creed, disability, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, 
national origin, age, sexual orientation, or familial status to a local commission 
for study and report. 

Upon referral by the commissioner, the local commission shall make a 
report and make recommendations to the commissioner and take other appro- 
priate action within the scope of its powers. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 363.12, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. It is the public policy of this state to secure for persons in 
this state, freedom from discrimination; 

(1) In employment because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, 
sex, marital status, disability, status in with regard to public assistance, sexual 
orientation, and age; 

(2) In housing and real property because of race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, sex, marital status, disability, status with regard to public assis- 
tance, sexual orientation, and familial status; 

(3) In public accommodations because of race, color, creed, religion, 
national origin, sex, sexual orientation, and disability; 

(4) In public services because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, 
sex, marital status, disability, sexual orientation, and status in with regard to 
public assistance; and 

(5) In education because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, 
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marital status, disability, status with regard to public assistance, sexual orienta- 
ti_c_>r_1_, and age. Such discrimination threatens the rights and privileges of the 
inhabitants of this state and menaces the institutions and foundations of democ- 
racy. It is also the public policy of this state to protect all persons from wholly 
unfounded charges of discrimination. Nothing in this chapter shall be inter- 
preted as restricting the implementation of positive action programs to combat 
discrimination. 

Sec. 20. [36320] CRIMINAL CODE; EFFECT. 
la Nothing Q mi_s_ chapter alters tfi provisions pf chapter _6_(_)_9_ 9; other 

relating t_g criminal penalties. 

Presented to the governor April 1, 1993 

Signed by the governor April 2, 1993, 10:27 a.m. 

CHAPTER 23—S.F.No. 313 
An act relating to Dakota county; providing for the composition and powers of the 

county housing and redevelopment authority and the county extension committee; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 383D.4I, subdivisions 1, 3, and by adding a subdivision,- 
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 383D. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 383D.4l, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. DAKOTA COUNTY; HOUSING AND REDEVELOP- MENT AUTHORITY. There is hereby created in Dakota county a public body 
corporate and politic, to be known as the Dakota county housing and redevelop- 
ment authority, having all of the powers and duties of a housing and redevelop- 
ment authority under sections 469.001 to 469.047; which act applies to the 
county of Dakota. For the purposes of applying the provisions of the municipal 
housing and redevelopment act to Dakota county, apg subject _t_g gi_e provisions 
_(_)_f j:_l;i_s section, the county has all of the powers and duties of a municipality, the 
county board has all of the powers and duties of a governing body, the chair of- 
the county board has all of the powers and duties of a mayor, and the area of 
operation includes the area within the territorial boundaries of the county. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 383D.41, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3. If any housing or redevelopment project is undertaken constructed 
in Dakota county pursuant to this authorization, and such project is within the 
boundaries of any incorporated home rule charter or statutory city, the location 
of such project shall be approved by the governing body of the city. 
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